

No. 17-1936

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
TAMARA M. LOERTSCHER,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

*v.*

ELOISE ANDERSON, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN  
AND FAMILIES, AND BRAD D. SCHIMEL, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Western District Of Wisconsin

\_\_\_\_\_  
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL COALITION FOR A CIVIL RIGHT TO COUNSEL IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Howard O. Godnick  
*Counsel of Record*

Robert J. Ward  
Daniel L. Greenberg  
Jennifer M. Opheim  
Michael Kwon

SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 756-2000  
Howard.Godnick@srz.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
National Coalition for a Civil Right to  
Counsel*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE ACT’S RIGHT TO COUNSEL PROVISIONS VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION.....	4
A. Appointment of Counsel Under the Act .....	5
B. Appointment of Counsel Under the Mental Health Act .....	9
C. Appointment of Counsel Under the Sexually Violent Persons Law.....	10
D. The Act’s Unequal Treatment of Pregnant Women With Respect to the Appointment of Counsel Violates the Equal Protection Clause. ....	11
II. THE ACT’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE FOR COUNSEL UNTIL THE LATE STAGES OF PROCEEDINGS VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....	17
A. Private Interests Affected by the Act .....	18
B. Risk of Erroneous Deprivation of Liberty .....	18
C. The Government’s Interest .....	23
D. Numerous Courts Have Found a Due Process Right to Counsel in Civil Commitment Proceedings.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Att’y Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986) .....	11-12
<i>Baxstrom v. Herold</i> , 383 U.S. 107 (1966) .....	15
<i>Beaulieu v. Minn. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 798 N.W.2d 542 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011).....	25
<i>Bell v. Wayne Cty. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 1085 (E.D. Mich. 1974) .....	24
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977) .....	19
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	18
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 796 S.E.2d 843 (S.C. 2017) .....	25
<i>In re Civil Commitment of D.Y. SVP 491-08</i> , 45 A.3d 394 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2012), <i>rev’d on other</i> <i>grounds, In re Civil Commitment of D.Y. SVP 491-08</i> , 95 A.3d 157 (N.J. 2014).....	25
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Finken v. Roop</i> , 339 A.2d 764 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1975).....	25
<i>Denton v. Commonwealth</i> , 383 S.W.2d 681 (Ky. Ct. App. 1964) .....	25
<i>Dixon v. Att’y Gen. of Pennsylvania</i> , 325 F. Supp. 966 (M.D. Pa. 1971) .....	24
<i>F. J. v. State</i> , 411 N.E.2d 372 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980).....	25
<i>F. S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920) .....	11
<i>In re Fisher</i> , 313 N.E.2d 851 (Ohio 1974) .....	16, 25

*Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin*,  
133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) ..... 12

*Foucha v. Louisiana*,  
504 U.S. 71 (1992) ..... 12, 18

*In re Gault*,  
387 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 19

*Gilbert v. Homar*,  
520 U.S. 924 (1997) ..... 17

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*,  
542 U.S. 507 (2004) ..... 12

*Heryford v. Parker*,  
396 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1968) ..... 4, 23

*In re Hop*,  
623 P.2d 282 (Cal. 1981) ..... 25

*Jenkins v. Director of Virginia Ctr. for Behavioral Rehab.*,  
624 S.E.2d 453 (Va. 2006) ..... 25

*Johnson v. Nelms*,  
100 S.W.2d 648 (Tenn. 1937) ..... 25

*Johnson v. Solomon*,  
484 F. Supp. 278 (D. Md. 1979) ..... 15

*Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
452 U.S. 18 (1981) ..... 17

*Lessard v. Schmidt*,  
349 F. Supp. 1078 (E.D. Wis. 1972), *vacated on other grounds*, 414  
U.S. 473 (1974) ..... 20, 24

*Lynch v. Baxley*,  
386 F. Supp. 378 (M.D. Ala. 1974) ..... 24

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 3, 17

*Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa County*,  
415 U.S. 250 (1974) ..... 12

*Merryfield v. State*,  
241 P.3d 573 (Kan. Ct. App. 2007)..... 25

*Parham v. J. R.*,  
442 U.S. 584 (1979) ..... 21

*People ex rel Rogers v. Stanley*,  
217 N.E.2d 636 (N.Y. 1966)..... 25

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 13

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982) ..... 11, 12

*Pullen v. State*,  
802 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 2001) ..... 25

*Rashid v. J.B.*,  
410 N.W.2d 530 (N.D. 1987) ..... 25

*In re Simons*,  
698 P.2d 850 (Mont. 1985) ..... 25

*Sonnleitner v. York*,  
304 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 17

*Stanley v. Georgia*,  
394 U.S. 557 (1969) ..... 12

*State v. Collman*,  
497 P.2d 1233 (Or. Ct. App. 1972) ..... 25

*State ex rel. Hawks v. Lazaro*,  
202 S.E.2d 109 (W. Va. 1974)..... 25

*State ex rel. Memmel v. Mundy*,  
249 N.W.2d 573 (Wis. 1977)..... 25

*Suzuki v. Quisenberry*,  
411 F. Supp. 1113 (D. Haw. 1976), *abrogation on grounds  
recognized by United States v. Sahhar*, 917 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir.  
1990)..... 25

*Tetro v. Tetro*,  
544 P.2d 17 (Wash. 1975)..... 25

*Turner v. Rogers*,  
564 U.S. 431 (2011) ..... 17-18

*Ex parte Ullmann*,  
616 S.W.2d 278 (Tex. App. 1981) ..... 25

*Vitek v. Jones*,  
445 U.S. 480 (1980) ..... 18, 19

*Wetherhorn v. Alaska Psychiatric Inst.*,  
156 P.3d 371 (Alaska 2007)..... 25

**Statutes**

1997 Wisconsin Act 292, Wis. Stat. §§ 48.01 *et seq.*..... 1

    Wis. Stat. § 48.01..... 13, 21, 23

    Wis. Stat. § 48.02..... 5

    Wis. Stat. § 48.23..... 5, 7, 8, 21

    Wis. Stat. § 48.25..... 6, 22

    Wis. Stat. § 48.30..... 6, 7, 20

    Wis. Stat. § 48.31..... 7, 8, 9

    Wis. Stat. § 48.213..... 6, 16

    Wis. Stat. § 48.235..... 5, 21, 22

    Wis. Stat. § 48.305..... 7, 8, 14, 20

    Wis Stat. § 48.347..... 7

Wisconsin’s Mental Health Act, Wis. Stat. § 51.01 *et seq.*..... 9

    Wis. Stat. § 51.15..... 9

    Wis. Stat. § 51.20..... 9

    Wis. Stat. § 51.60..... 9

Wisconsin’s Sexually Violent Person’s Law, Wis. Stat. § 980.01 *et seq.* ..... 10

    Wis. Stat. § 980.03..... 10

Wis. Stat. § 980.04..... 10  
Wis. Stat. § 980.05..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Rebecca Schlafer & Laurel Davis, *Pregnant, In Prison, and Facing Health Risks: Prenatal Care for Incarcerated Women*, The Conversation (Feb. 19, 2016, 6:01 AM), <http://theconversation.com/pregnant-in-prison-and-facing-health-risks-prenatal-care-for-incarcerated-women-45034>..... 14  
Michael W. Martin, *Foreword: Root Causes of the Pro Se Prisoner Litigation Crisis*, 80 Fordham L. Rev. 1219 (2011)..... 19
